
 
 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – 

THE DUTCH BARN, WOODFALLS CROSS FARM, HALE ROAD, 
HALE, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 2NW 

 
 

Date and Time: MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
 

 

1.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE DUTCH BARN, 
WOODFALLS CROSS FARM, HALE ROAD, HALE, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 2NW 
(Pages 5 - 114) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 

 
To: Members of the Sub-Committee: 

 
 

 Cllr Steve Clarke 
Cllr Alvin Reid 
 

Cllr Neil Tungate 
Cllr Keith Craze (Substitute) 

 Parties to the Hearing:  
  

Mr S Griscti – Applicant 
Mr D Shergold – Supporter 
 
Objectors:  
Mr and Mrs Strong   
Javier and Nicola Galdeano   
Mr and Mrs Budden   
Mr M Parry   
Ms J Robinson    
Mr and Mrs Watts   
Mr J Henderson   



 
 

 
 

 

Ms Valerie Le May Neville-Parry   
Ms V Cooper   
Ms N Ashton Redlynch Parish Council)   
Mr and Mrs Price   
Ashley Gadd   
Ms S Mercer   
J Crouch   
Mr and Mrs Clayton   
Mrs L Mutlow   
Ms A Johnson (Hale Parish Council) 
Miss J Broomfield   
Mr and Mrs Goodyear   
Mr S Holohan   

  
 Copies for Information: 

 Cllr E Heron – Local Member 

 Licensing – Christa Ferguson 

 Legal – Richard Davies/Amanda Wilson 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Microsoft Teams. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website, with 

this published agenda. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal p
[...]
t permission for the following licensable activities:- 
 
Live and recorded music (indoors) 
14:00hrs to 23:30hrs (Monday to Thursday) and 11:00hrs to 23:30hrs (Friday and 
Saturday), plus Bank Holiday weekends and New Year’s Eve. 
 
Sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) 
08:00hrs to 23:30hrs (Monday to Saturday) and 10:00hrs to 17:00hrs (Sundays), plus 
Bank Holiday weekends and New Year’s Eve. 
 
Public consultation has been carried out as required under the Act and the application 
has been advertised both at the Site and in the local newspaper.  
 
Following communication with the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer, Mr Arran 
Harmer, the Applicant agreed to reduce the finish time for live and recorded music to 
23:00 hrs. Members may note that legislative exemptions permit amplified or non-
amplified live and recorded music to be played from 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs daily on any 
premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises subject to the 
audience size being fewer than 500 people. 
 
The application was accordingly amended to remove live and recorded music as the 
activity does not need to be on any licence granted (see Appendix 8). Therefore, the 
application placed before Members today seeks only permission to provide the 
following-   
 
Sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) 
08:00hrs to 23:30hrs (Monday to Saturday) and 10:00hrs to 17:00hrs (Sundays),  
plus Bank Holiday weekends and New Year’s Eve. 
 
Opening times are proposed as 08:00hrs to 23:30hrs (Monday to Saturday) and 
10:00hrs to 17:00hrs on Sundays, plus Bank Holidays and New Year’s Eve. 
 
Should the Applicant wish to provide music any later than 23:00hrs in the future then a 
temporary permission could be sought by way of a Temporary Event Notice (‘TEN’). 
Only the Police and Environmental Protection may object to a TEN. 

   
   
4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING 

 
 4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine an application where 

relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made.  These 
objectives being: 

 
  1)   The prevention of crime and disorder; 

2)   Public safety; 
3)   The prevention of public nuisance; and 
4)   The protection of children from harm. 
 

 
 
 

6



 4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 

Members are referred to statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018 (“the Statutory Guidance”), in 
particular, the sections on the licensing objectives and determining applications. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-
guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
In determining the application, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate 
weight to: 

  1)   The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
2)   The relevant representations presented by all the parties; 
3)   Home Office guidance; 
4)   The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
   
5. 
 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 

5.1 During the representation period the Licensing Authority received 18 representations 
from members of the public who live locally and two from the Parish Councils. Lodge 
Drove, which is at the far end of the Site, is the road from which the majority of 
representations against the application have been received. This is shown on the plan in 
Appendix 3.  

 
5.2  A number of representations refer to matters such as appropriate planning permission 

for use of the building for the said activity, road transport and there being questions over 
the “need for additional licensed premises” which are outside the scope of the hearing 
or can be dealt with under more specific legislative regimes.  

 
5.3  The Statutory Guidance confirms that ‘a representation is “relevant” if it relates to the 

likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing 
objectives’ as listed in paragraph 4
[...]
t and those parties making representations have been invited to this 

meeting and have been provided with this report and the procedures to be followed at 
the hearing.  

 
 6.3 The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to 

address the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with the consent of 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
7. RIGHT OF APPEAL 

 
 7.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant representations 

may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ 
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision. 

 
 
 

8



 7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub-
Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and the decision made by the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

 
   
8. CONCLUSION 

 
 8.1 

 
 
 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. Those steps are: 
 
(a) to grant the licence subject to: 

(i) the conditions set out in the operating schedule of the application 
modified to such extent as they consider appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives  

(ii) any condition which must be included in the licence in accordance with 
the Act; 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 
 

(c)  to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
 

(d)   to reject the application 
 
 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 9.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application. 

 
 

10. APPENDICES  
 

Appendix 1 – Current Premises Licence 
Appendix 2 - Layout of Woodfalls Cross Farm 
Appendix 3 - Location plan of the premises and the area 
Appendix 4 - Photographs  
Appendix 5 - Correspondence from Wiltshi
[...]
00hrs. Therefore, as the 
hours now fall within exemptions for live and recorded music, the activities would not appear 
on any licence granted. Should the applicant wish to provide music any later than 23:00 at 
any time then a Temporary permission could be sought (Temporary Event Notice -TEN). 
Please note that only the Police and Environmental Protection may object to a TEN. 

The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises remains as Monday to Saturday 
08:00hrs to 23:30hrs and 10:00hrs to 17:00hrs on Sunday. These are also the opening 
hours of the premises. 

The Licensing Act 2003 is specific as to what may be considered as an objection 
(representation) against a premises licence application and anyone wishing to object to an 
application must ensure that the objection is relevant to at least one of the licensing 
objectives which are:- 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 

 
A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the 
promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives.  
 
There are matters that are not considered relevant under licensing legislation as these are 
considered under other regimes such as planning or fire safety; matters such as access, 
parking and road use. Such issues are considered when planning permission to use a building 
for an activity is considered. It may also be noted that the applicant has confirmed that there 
will be on-site parking available for 40+ cars. 
 
At the hearing any party making a representation and the applicant (and their legal 
representative if appropriate) are invited to put their case to elected members. The hearing 
provides the opportunity for members to hear the objections and reasons behind them and 
attending a hearing in person will assist members in understanding the nature of the 
representation. It also allows the applicant to explai
[...]
 music indoors ......'. This may be interpreted 
as restricting only recorded music to indoors, whilst allowing live music outdoors. The music should not be audible 
outside of the application site as this would cause noise pollution in the area and be distressing to those who value 
the peace and quiet of the New Forest. 

We additionally have concerns about the duration of activity requested in the licence application ‐ 23.30 is far too 
late into the evening, 0800 is far too early to allow sales of alcohol on the premises. Were the licence to be granted 
it should be restricted to shorter hours, fewer days in the week and never on a bank holiday.  

I note that a licence already exists for this site (albeit with a different quoted post code ‐ SP5 2LP), this being licence 
1534/2 for Swallow Fine Wines Limited. It is specific in only allowing 'Sale or Supply of Alcohol ‐ Off the premises' 
and this is permitted only until 2300 hours. 

We would ask you to consider also what provision is being proposed for car parking in the event that the 
licence is approved. The site is right beside a road junction with the B3080. 

In summary, we object to the application. Were it to be granted, we would ask that it be amended such that music, 
live or recorded, can only be played indoors, with strict limits as to the decibel level so as to be inaudible to any 
neighbours, and that there are far greater restrictions on permitted timings. 

We would be grateful if you would acknowledge receipt of this email. 

APPENDIX 10 - REPRESENTATIONS

61



2

Yours faithfully, 

Mike & Sarah Strong 

 

Gate House, Hale Road, Hale, SP6 2NW 

 

 
 

62



63



From: Andy Rogers
To: Jane Bosworth
Subject: FW: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence -The Dutch Barn, Woodfalls Cross Farm,

Hale Road, Hale, Fordingbridge SP6 2NW
Date: 14 January 2021 12:37:09

 
 

 

Andrew Rogers D.M.S.
Committee Administrator
Democratic Services
New Forest District Council
Tel: 02380 2
[...]
ed as conditions to the licence with the
amended/ additional sentence from me regarding the training being refreshed at
intervals of no greater than 12 months.

Should these matters be added to the licence upon grant then there shall be no
further representation from Hampshire Constabulary in relation to this application.
Can you kindly confirm receipt and acknowledge they’ll appear on the licence.

Kind Regards
PC 25597
Lee Scott

From: Stanley Griscti 
Sent: 26 November 2020 11:28
To: Scott, Lee,25597 
Subject: Re: Licence application

Hi Lee,
Please accept this email to acknowledge the added clause as per 
this email received today 
Regards Stan Griscti

On Thu, 26 Nov 2020 at 11:13, > wrote:
Good morning Stan,

After our conversation a short while ago can you just confirm you are
volunteering the information provided under section M which is handwritten on
the application as conditions to appear on the licence.

I am satisfied with them as they other than the one slightest addition as
discussed..

Where you mention staff training would you accept the following wording to be
added (addition to original in bold to highlight only)

APPENDIX 12 - CORRESPONDENCE 
WITH POLICE AUTHORITY 

95



96



This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
______________________________________________________________________

97



This page is intentionally left blank



The Dutch Barn 
Conditions submitted by applicant 
 
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e)  
No person in possession of a drink in a sealed or unsealed container shall be allowed to enter 
the premises except for the purpose of delivery. 
No drink shall be removed from the premises in an unsealed container. 
A notice shall be displayed in the bar area to indicate that it is unlawful for persons under the 
age of 18 to purchase alcohol r for any person to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person under 
the age of 18. 
There shall be in place for the premises a written policy to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol 
to persons under 18 years of age.  That policy shall require any person who appears to be 
under the age of 25 years to produce a recognised proof of age card accredited under the 
proof of age standards scheme (PASS) or if a proof of age card is not available a photo driving 
licence indicating that they are over 18 years of age. 
 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
Any outside area used for the consumption of alcohol shall be covered by CCTV. 
The premises shall have sufficient cameras located to cover all inside and outside public areas 
entrances and exits. 
CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places. 
The CCTV system will be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable 
activities. 
All CCTV equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation. 
The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all 
recorded footage will be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
Records will be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the CCTV system 
is functioning correctly, and that data is being securely retained. 
The system will be password protected. 
There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during operating hours to 
be able to provide viewable copies immediately to Hampshire Constabulary or Licensing 
Officers on request when investigating allegations of offences or criminal activity. 
An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises.  It will remain on the 
premises at all times and will be available to Hampshire Constabulary or Licensing Officers 
for inspection upon request. 
A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol.  The premises licence 
holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and dated on a weekly basis. 
The refusals logs will be kept and maintained at the premises and will be available for 
inspection upon request by Hampshire Constabulary, NFDC Licensing Officers and any other 
officers from a Responsible Authority. 
The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months. 
There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises.  Every individual who visibly 
appears to be under 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol 
at the premises or from the premises shall produce identification proving that individual to be 
18 years of age or older. Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will 

APPENDIX 13 - CONDITIONS 

99



include a driving licence, passport or photographic identification bearing a holographic mark 
or the 'PASS' log and the persons date of birth. 
If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no sale 
or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that person. 
Challenge 25 posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises. 
Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons 
under the age of 18.   
The signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of sale due to intoxication. 
Records will be kept of such training which must be signed and dated by the member of staff 
who has received that training. Refresher training shall be provided to staff at intervals of no 
greater than 12 months.  
A dispersal procedure will be adopted during the last trading hour to ensure minimal 
disturbance to neighbours and to take the problem of anti-social behaviour and crime.  This 
will include: 
During the last 30 minutes of trading the service points at the bar will be reduced and certain 
staff reallocated to collect glasses. 
Music volume will be reduced during the last 30 minutes of trading.  
Lighting levels will be raised to encourage the gradual dispersal of customers. 
DJ announcements will be used to encourage gradual dispersal and to remind customers to 
leave quietly. 
Staff will remove all bottles and glasses from any customer who attempts to leave the venue 
carrying one. 
All areas of the premises will be checked at the end of each evening to ensure all customers 
have left safety and a signed record of these checks are to be kept on the premises at all times 
and to be made available to Hampshire Constabulary or Authorised Officers upon request. 
Frequent collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken to ensure that empty containers 
do not accumulate in or around the licensed premises. 
 
c) Public safety 
The events we hold will either be pre-arranged with set numbers and/or there will be a member 
of staff on the door counting guest numbers to ensure it stays within the safe capacity of the 
building. 
All staff will be trained on responsible drinking and safety procedures and there will not be 
'happy hour' promotions. 
Free drinking water will be available at all times. 
Telephone numbers of taxi companies will be displayed prominently. 
All glasses and bottles will be removed from public areas regularly. 
All electrical equipment will meet safety standards, fire safety measures will be provided an 
First Aid equipment. 
Clear and unobstructed access shall be available to the premises for use by the emergency 
services and emergency service vehicles at all times. 
 
 

100



d) The prevention of public nuisance 
Staff will regularly patrol the premises both inside and out. 
Notices asking people to leave quietly will be displayed. 
The volume of music will be controlled by a noise limiter. 
 
 
e) The protection of children from harm 
 
 
 

101



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 14 - CORRESPONDENCE WITH NPA 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

103



104



105



106



107



108



109



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 15 -  PLANNING DOCUMENTS 
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT

111



112



113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Application fo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 
NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – THE DUTCH BARN, WOODFALLS 
CROSS FARM, HALE ROAD, HAIL, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 2NW 
 

Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held on 25 January 2021. 

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
 Councillor S J Clarke (Chairman) 

Councillor A Reid 
Councillor N Tungate 

     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 

Applicant: 
Mr S Griscti 
 
Objectors: 
G Peacock (Redlynch Parish Council) 
Mr Mangan (Chairman of Hale Parish Council) 
M Parry 
Ms V Cooper 
J Henderson 
Mr Holohan 
Ms V Le May Neville – Parry (part) 

      
 
3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
 Council Officers: 
 
 Christa Ferguson (Licensing Manager) 
       
 
4. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Richard Davies and Amanda Wilson – Legal Advisors 
 Andy Rogers - Clerk 
       
 



 

 
2 

 

5. Additional Documentation  
 

Prior to the hearing, three further emails were circulated which had not been included 
in the initial Agenda papers. These were from the following registered objectors who 
were not able to attend the hearing. 
 
D Shergold 
J Crouch  
A Gadd & J Broomfield    
 
At the hearing all parties confirmed that had received and read the additional 
documentation. 

       
      
6. Absence of Parties 
 

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a few of the 
parties were absent. Of these parties, the following had confirmed that they would not 
be in attendance: 

 
 Ashley Gadd 
 Javier and Nicola Galdeano 
 Mr and Mrs Goodyear  
 Ms S Mercer 
 Mr and Mrs Price 
 Ms J Robinson 
 Mr and Mrs Strong 
 J Crouch  
 Miss J Broomfield 
 

This, therefore, left the following parties who had not indicated whether or not they 
would be in attendance: 
 

 Mr D Shergold  
 Mr and Mrs Budden 
 Mr and Mrs Watts 
 Mr and Mrs Clayton 
 Mrs L Mutlow 
  

The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in the public interest to 
adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in their absence.  The Sub-Committee took 
into account the fact that the points raised by these parties were very similar to the 
points raised by the parties in attendance.  The Sub-Committee decided to proceed 
with the hearing in their absence and take into consideration their written 
representations in reaching its decision.  
 
Further, one of the parties, Ms V Le May Neville – Parry, experienced technical 
difficulties with connecting to the full hearing. A short adjournment took place so that 
the Clerk could obtain a statement by telephone which was then relayed to the 
hearing. Having reconvened the Sub-Committee, again, considered whether it was 
necessary in the public interest to adjourn the hearing or to continue with the hearing 
in her absence. However, it was agreed that the hearing should proceed for the 
reasons set out above, and her written representation (and telephone comments 
communicated through the Clerk) would be considered as part of the decision 
making process. 
 

       



 

 
3 

 

 
7. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
 The application is granted on the following terms and conditions. 
 
 Licensable activities and times permitted: 
 
 

Hours Premises are open to the Public: 
Monday to Saturday  08:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
Sunday    10:00hrs to 17:00hrs 
Bank Holiday Sunday  10:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
New Year’s Eve   08:00hrs to 00:30hrs 
 
Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises):  
Monday to Saturday  08.00hrs to 23:30hrs  
Sunday    10:00hrs to 17:00hrs  
Bank Holiday Sunday  10:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
New Year’s Eve   08:00hrs to 00:30hrs 
 
 

 Mandatory conditions: 
 

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing 
Conditions) Order 2010 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 
2014. 
 
 
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 
application:  
 

 General – all four licensing objectives 
 
1. No person in possession of a drink in a sealed or unsealed container shall be 

allowed to enter the premises except for the purpose of delivery. 
2. No drink shall be removed from the premises in an unsealed container. 
3. A notice shall be displayed in the bar area to indicate that it is unlawful for 

persons under the age of 18 to purchase alcohol or for any person to 
purchase alcohol on behalf of a person under 18. 

4. There shall be in place for the premises a written policy to prevent the sale or 
supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age.  That policy shall require 
any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years to produce a 
recognised proof of age card accredited under the Proof of Age Standards 
Scheme (PASS) or if a proof of age card is not available a photo driving 
licence indicating that they are over 18 years of age. 

 
 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

5. Any outside area used for the consumption of alcohol shall be covered by 
CCTV. 

6. The premises shall have sufficient cameras located to cover all inside and 
outside public areas, entrances and exits. 

7. CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places. 
8. The CCTV system shall be operating at all times whilst the premises are open 

for licensable activity. 
9. All CCTV equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date 

generation. 



 

 
4 

 

10. The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per 
second and all recorded footage shall be securely retained for a minimum of 
28 days. 

11. Records shall be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that 
the CCTV system is functioning correctly and that data is being securely 
retained.  The system shall be password protected. 

12. There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during 
operating hours to be able to provide viewable copies immediately to any of 
the responsible authorities on request when investigating allegations of 
offences or criminal activity. 

13. An incident book shall be provided and maintained at the premises.  It shall 
remain on the premises at all times and shall be available to any of the 
responsible authorities for inspection upon request. 

14. A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol.  The 
Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed 
and dated on a weekly basis. 

15. The refusals log shall be kept and maintained at the Premises and shall be 
available for inspection immediately upon request by any of the responsible 
authorities. 

16. The record of refusals shall be retained for 12 months. 
17. There shall be a Challenge 25 Policy operating at the Premises.  Every 

individual who visibly appears to be under 25 years of age and is seeking to 
purchase or be supplied with alcohol at the Premises or from the Premises, 
shall produce identification proving that individual to be 18 years of age or 
older.  Acceptable identifications for the purpose of age verification shall 
include a driving licence, passport or photographic identification bearing a 
hologram mark or the ‘PASS’ logo and the person’s date of birth. 

18. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of 
identification, no sale or supply of alcohol shall be made to or for that person. 

19. Challenge 25 posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the 
Premises. 

20. Staff shall be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of 
alcohol to persons under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk 
persons and the refusal of sale due to intoxication.  Records shall be kept of 
such training which must be signed and dated by the member of staff who 
has received that training. Refresher training shall be provided to staff at 
intervals of no greater than 12 months. 

21. A dispersal procedure shall be adopted during the last trading hour to ensure 
minimal disturbance to neighbours and to tackle the problem of anti-social 
behaviour and crime.  This shall include: 

 - During the last 30 minutes of trading the service points at the bar shall be 
reduced and certain staff reallocated to collect glasses. 

 - Music volume shall be reduced during the last 30 minutes of trading and 
lighting levels shall be raised to encourage the gradual dispersal of 
customers. 

 - DJ announcements shall be used to encourage gradual dispersal and to 
remind customers to leave quietly. 

 - Staff shall remove all bottles and glasses from any customer who 
attempts to leave the venue carrying one. 

22. All areas of the premises shall be checked at the end of each evening to 
ensure all customers have left safely and a signed record of these checks are 
to be kept on the Premises at all times and to be made available to any of the 
responsible authorities upon request. 

23. Frequent collection of glasses and bottles shall be undertaken to ensure that 
empty containers do not accumulate in or around the licensed Premises. 

 
  



 

 
5 

 

Public Safety 
 

24. The events held shall either be pre-arranged with set numbers and/or there 
shall be a member of staff on the door counting guest numbers to ensure it 
stays within the safe capacity of the building. 

25. All staff shall be trained on responsible drinking and safety procedures and 
there shall not be ‘Happy Hour’ promotions. 

26. Free drinking water shall be available at all times. 
27. The telephone numbers of taxi businesses shall be displayed prominently at 

the Premises. 
28. All glasses and bottles shall be removed from public areas regularly. 
29. All electrical equipment shall meet safety standards, fire safety measures 

shall be provided and First Aid equipment shall be available. 
30. Clear and unobstructed access shall be available to the Premises for use by 

the emergency services and emergency service vehicles at all times. 
 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

31. Staff shall regularly patrol the Premises both inside and out. 
32. Notices asking people to leave quietly shall be displayed. 
33. The volume of music shall be controlled by a noise limiter. 
 

  
8. Reasons for the Decision  

 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a premises licence along with the 
evidence, both written and oral, supplied by the Applicant and all those who had 
made relevant representations. 
 
Both prior to and during the hearing it was emphasised to those making 
representations that the Sub-Committee could only address the licensable activities 
applied for.  
 
At the hearing the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that was 
provided and considered what action was appropriate for the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives:  
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
Prior to the hearing, it was noted that the Applicant had worked with the responsible 
authorities in (i) voluntarily adding a condition on request of the police, regarding 
refresher training for staff; and (ii) voluntarily bringing forward the terminal hour in the 
application for provision of live and recorded music – as proposed by Environmental 
Protection - so as not to undermine the licensing objectives, given the proximity to 
neighbouring properties and low background sound level in the locality and acoustic 
integrity of the barn. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the absence of relevant representations from any of the 
responsible authorities during the hearing.  
 
It was noted that the relevant representations against the application related primarily 
to the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

 



 

 
6 

 

The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed the representations and the comments that 
were made by those objecting who attended the hearing.  In particular, those 
objecting stressed the fact that the area is an unusually quiet location and that they 
were greatly concerned the granting of a premises licence would regularly and 
adversely affect their peace and enjoyment of the area.  
 
The Sub-Committee was very mindful of these representations but in seeking a 
balanced decision, it had no formal evidence of the extent or regularity of a likely 
public nuisance.  Particularly, the Sub-Committee noted the absence of any objection 
or comment from Environmental Protection in support of these representations.  It 
was noted that the Applicant would be carrying out a noise impact assessment once 
the building works on the premises was completed. 
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate step for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives was to grant the application subject to those Conditions 
volunteered by the Applicant, as amended by the Sub-Committee.  It is expected that 
the Applicant will take the concerns of the neighbouring properties into account when 
exercising the rights of the premises licence and also when organising and staging 
‘events’. 
 
Several objectors raised concerns about an anticipated influx of customers’ cars into 
the village should the premises licence be granted. The Sub-Committee carefully 
considered these concerns but in the absence of objections from any responsible 
authority it was not considered reasonable or appropriate to impose any restrictions 
in this regard.  In the circumstances, the Sub-Committee requests that the Applicant 
encourages customers to park within the premises rather than in the village. 
 
The Applicant will be aware that the operation of the permitted licensable activities is 
going to be closely monitored by the residents of the neighbourhood. If there are any 
concerns in the future, regarding operation of the premises, the Licensing Act 2003 
provides a statutory mechanism for any person to call the premises licence in for 
review.  
 
 
 
 

Date: 25 January 2021 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr S J Clarke 
 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 27 January 2021 
 


